

No. 18-281

In the Supreme Court of the United States

VIRGINIA HOUSE OF DELEGATES,
M. KIRKLAND COX,

Appellants,

v.

GOLDEN BETHUNE-HILL, *et al.*,

Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Virginia*

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE
EXCHANGE COUNCIL, LAWYERS DEMOCRACY FUND,
AND STATE GOVERNMENT LEADERSHIP FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS ON ISSUE OF STANDING**

MARGUERITE MARY LEONI, ESQ.

Counsel of Record

JAMES E. BAROLO, ESQ.

NIELSEN MERKSAMER

PARRINELLO GROSS & LEONI LLP

2350 Kerner Blvd., Suite 250

San Rafael, CA 94901

(415) 389-6800

MLeoni@nmgovlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Virginia House Of Delegates Has Standing Under This Court’s Long-Established Precedent And Practice In Redistricting Cases	5
II. Legislative Standing In Redistricting Litigation Has Been Long-Established In Court Precedent	10
A. <i>Sixty-Seventh Minnesota State Senate v. Beens</i> Ensures The Fair Prosecution Of Redistricting Cases By Confirming The Standing Of Legislative Parties At All Stages Of The Litigation	11
B. State Appellees Have Provided No Special Justification For The Court To Overrule <i>Beens</i>	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	4
<i>Agre v. Wolf</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d (E.D. Pa. 2018), <i>appeal dismissed as moot</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2576 (2018)	11, 12
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	9
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984)	4, 18
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d (E.D. Va. 2018)	13
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. v. Kelco Disposal</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	7
<i>Cano v. Davis</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 1208 (C.D. Cal. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 537 U.S. 1100 (2003)	11
<i>Colleton Cty. Council v. McConnell</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 618 (D.S.C. 2002)	15
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977)	15
<i>Daggett v. Kimmelman</i> , 535 F. Supp. 978 (D.N.J. 1982)	8, 9
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	6, 7, 19

<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. 75 (1807)	10
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	9
<i>Fund for Accurate & Informed Representation, Inc. v. Weprin</i> , 796 F. Supp. 662 (N.D.N.Y. 1992), <i>summarily aff'd</i> , 506 U.S. 1017 (1992).	18
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	19
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 455 U.S. 1303 (1982)	9
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 457 U.S. 1131 (1982)	9
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)	4, 8, 11
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987)	6
<i>Keller v. Davidson</i> , 299 F. Supp. 2d 1171 (D. Colo. 2004)	11, 12
<i>Lawyer v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 521 U.S. 567 (1997)	12, 18
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	1

<i>League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Johnson</i> , 902 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Legislature of Cal. v. Reinecke</i> , 6 Cal. 3d 595 (1972)	16
<i>Mellow v. Mitchell</i> , 530 Pa. 44, 607 A.2d 204 (1992)	16
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	10
<i>People ex rel. Salazar v. Davidson</i> , 79 P.3d 1221 (Colo. 2003)	16
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	5, 15
<i>Scott v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 920 F. Supp. 1248 (M.D. Fla. 1996)	12
<i>Silver v. Jordan</i> , 241 F. Supp. 576 (S.D. Cal. 1964), <i>aff'd</i> , 381 U.S. 415 (1965)	7, 8
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	19
<i>Sixty-Seventh Minn. State Senate v. Beens</i> , 406 U.S. 187 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)	10, 17
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	10, 18
<i>Vesilind v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 813 S.E.2d 739 (Va. 2018)	6

<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. Lexis 193078 (W.D. Wisc. 2018)	13
<i>Wilson v. Eu</i> , 1 Cal. 4th 707 (1992)	16
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4	1
